included in the “Other income (expense), net” in the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income.

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2022, included in the line item "Other income (expense), net" is $14.6 million of transactions costs associated with the
Arrangement with TransGlobe.

F- 16

Table of Contents

The unaudited pro forma results presented below have been prepared to give the effect to the TransGlobe Acquisition discussed above on the Company’s results of
operations for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, as if the Arrangement had been consummated on January 1, 2021. The unaudited pro forma results do not
purport to represent what the Company’s actual results of operations would have been if the TransGlobe arrangement had been completed on such date or to project the
Company’s results of operations for any future date or period.

Year Ended
December 31,

2022

Measurement
Period

Adjustment

Year Ended
December 31,

2022 (As
Adjusted)

Year Ended
December 31,

2021

Measurement
Period

Adjustment

Year Ended
December 31,

2021 (As
Adjusted)

   (in thousands)   (in thousands)
Pro forma (unaudited):
Crude oil, natural gas and natural
gas liquids sales $ 547,670 (a)  $ —  $ 547,670 (a)  $ 367,210 (a)  $ —   $ 367,210 (a)
Operating income $ 267,582(b)  $ —  $ 267,582 (c)  $ 104,924 (c)  $ —   $ 104,924 (c)
Net income $ 130,425(d)  $ 1,412 (g)  $ 131,837(d)  $ 54,534(e,f) $ (1,412) (g)  $ 53,122(e,f)

Basic net income per share: $ 1.21  $ 0.01 (g)  $ 1.22  $ 0.51  $ (0.02) (g)  $ 0.49
Basic weighted average shares
outstanding  108,206   108,206   108,206   107,537   107,537   107,537

Diluted net income per share: $ 1.20  $ 0.01 (g)  $ 1.21  $ 0.50  $ (0.01) (g)  $ 0.49
Diluted weighted average shares
outstanding  108,642   108,642   108,642   108,062   108,062   108,062

(a) The unaudited pro forma net revenues associated with Crude oil, natural gas and natural gas liquids sales have been adjusted for shipping and handling costs based on

the Company’s historical policy and revenue recognition is based on the Company’s working interest, less royalties, the entitlement method.
(b) The unaudited pro forma operating income for the year ended December 31, 2022 removes the $23.7 million impairment reversal recorded by TransGlobe in 2022,

excludes $10.2 million of severance costs associated with the Arrangement, excludes $6.5 million of TransGlobe transaction costs associated with the Arrangement,